City of Laurel, MS Bid Form
Item #3, Equipment Rental and Labor

Prices are good for January 01, 2026 to December 31, 2026.

ltem 3

* Emergency Service - To be provided within 24 hours of notification.

Insurance?
Item Description

A

B

Truck 7cly hydraulic dump body
Slat conveyor (do all truck) 7cly
Truck 10c/y hydraulic dump body
Truck 14c/y hydraulic dump body
Truck 15c¢/y hydraulic dump body
Truck 22c/y dump trailer

Tractor & power broom

Crawler dozer power shift 125 hp (TD-15
or equal) weighing not

less 10 tons

140 hp (D6 or equal)

105 hp (D5 or equal)

80 hp (850 Case or equal)

60 hp (John Deere 450 or equal)

Rubber tired tractor and self loading pan
11 cly capacity
20 cly capacity

Rex mixer or equal complete with power
unit & tractor

Motor patrol not less than 120 hp
equipped with Road-king slope board

Motor patrol with 12 ft blade and scarifier
not less than 120 hp
not less than 140 hp

c
=

hour

hour

hour

hour

hour

hour

hour

hour
hour
hour
hour
hour

hour
hour

hour

hour

hour
hour
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2026
Walters Construction

Regular
85.00
NB
90.00
95.00
95.00
110.00

110.00

NB
155.00
145.00
140.00
130.00

NB
NB

NB

NB

175.00
190.00

1,000,000
Emergency

85.00
NB
90.00
95.00
95.00
110.00

110.00

NB
155.00
145.00
140.00
130.00

NB
NB

NB

NB

175.00
190.00

(1)

(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)

(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)

(1)
(1)



ltem 3

Walters Construction

Insurance? 1,000,000
Iltem Description Unit Regular Emergency
M Tandem roller weighing
not less than 10 tons hour 165.00 165.00 (1)
not less than 5 tons hour 165.00 165.00 (1)
N Tractor & sheepfoot or penumatic roller hour 165.00 165.00 (1)
0] Dragline
1 cly bucket capacity (22B or equal) hour NB NB
1 1/2 cly bucket capacity (30B or equal) hour NB NB
P Truck with water tank and pump
1200 gal minimum hour 190.00 190.00 (1)
3000 gal minimum hour 195.00 195.00 (1)
Q Self-propelled rubber tired roller
weighing not less than 9 tons hour 165.00 165.00 (1)
weighing not less than 12 tons hour 165.00 165.00 (1)
R Rubber tired front end loader
2 1/2 cly bucket hour 135.00 135.00 (1)
3 1/2 cly bucket hour 165.00 165.00 (1)
4 cly bucket hour 210.00 210.00 (1)
S Rubber tired backhoe
3/8 cly bucket minimum 70 hp hour 160.00 160.00 (1)
1/4 cly bucket minimum 55 hp hour 160.00 160.00 (1)
1/4 c/y bucket minimum 40 hp hour 160.00 160.00 (1)
T Crawler backhoe hydraulic
Cat 215 or equal hour 225.00 225.00 (1)
Cat 225 or equal hour 225.00 225.00 (1)
U Hydraulic crane 30 ton capacity 45C or
equal hour NB NB
Vv Tractor & bush hog (heavy duty brush (1)
cutter) hour 190.00 190.00
w Drill on trailer with engine and 6" drill hour 200.00 200.00 (1)
X Truck tractor & trailer (float or lowboy) hour 235.00 235.00 (1)
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Insurance?
Item Description

The hourly rates above include equipment, fuel, operator and repairs.

ltem 3

Unit

Bids will also be received for furnishing foreman, crews and

miscellaneous equipment for said crews as listed.

Y

z

BB

CC

DD

EE

FF

GG

HH

JJ

KK

Foreman

Labor
unskilled
semi-skilled

skilled (operators, masons or carpenters)

skilled pipe layers

Pick-up truck & hand tools
Power saw w/o operator

Water pump w/o operator

3" mud or centrifugal

4" mud or centrifugal

6" mud or centrifugal

Trench box for use in pipe ditch
Mortar mixer w/o operator
Vibrating tamp w/o operator
Jumping jack tamp w/o operator

Lazar

Flat bed service truck 14' bed w/o
operator

Air compressor with hammer

Portable Generator up to 5 KW

hour

hour

hour

hour
hour

hour
hour
hour
hour
hour
hour
hour
hour

hour

hour

hour

hour

hour
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Walters Construction

Regular

60.00
45.00
50.00

55.00
55.00

90.00
50.00
55.00
55.00
85.00
75.00
NB
55.00

55.00

55.00

150.00
60.00

60.00

1,000,000
Emergency

60.00
45.00
50.00

55.00
55.00

90.00
50.00
55.00
55.00
85.00
75.00
NB
55.00

55.00

55.00

150.00
60.00

60.00

(1)

(1)
(1)

(1)
(1)

(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)

(1)

(1)

(1)

(1)

(1)
(1)



ltem 3

Walters Construction

Insurance? 1,000,000
ltem Description Regular Emergency

c
=)

The following materials will be furnished in place as required in
construction of sewer lines.

LL  Top soil F.O.B. jobsite cly 40.00 40.00 (1)
MM  Roadbed topping (Class 10, Group C) for (1)
fill material F.O.B. jobsite cly 15.00 15.00
NN  Washed graved (Pit Run) F.O.B. jobsite cly 55.00 55.00 (1)

OO Clay gravel (Class 6, Group C) F.O.B. (1)
jobsite cly 35.00 35.00

On foremen and laborers, the price shall include all insurance, workman's compensation, social security and all
payroll taxes that might be involved. The foreman and pick-up truck rates are the furnishing and use of hand
tools such as shovels, picks, axes, etc. The wages paid will meet the requirements of the Davis-Bacon Act and
the current wage rates for this area will be paid. Copies of payrolls will be sent to the City as required. On all of
the above, the bid price does not include sales tax or contractor's tax of 3 1/2%, if applicable.

If any of these items involve the services of your establishment and your establishment is awarded any of these
bid items, the City will require you to sign our workorder requiring a Performance Bond and Payment Bond.
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