## City of Laurel, MS Bid Form

Item #3, Equipment Rental and Labor

Prices are good for January 01, 2026 to December 31, 2026.

2026
Walters Construction

Insurance?				1,000,000	
<u>Item</u>	<u>Description</u>	<u>Unit</u>	Regular	Emergency	
Α	Truck 7c/y hydraulic dump body	hour	85.00	85.00	(1)
В	Slat conveyor (do all truck) 7c/y	hour	NB	NB	
С	Truck 10c/y hydraulic dump body	hour	90.00	90.00	(1)
D	Truck 14c/y hydraulic dump body	hour	95.00	95.00	(1)
E	Truck 15c/y hydraulic dump body	hour	95.00	95.00	(1)
F	Truck 22c/y dump trailer	hour	110.00	110.00	(1)
G	Tractor & power broom	hour	110.00	110.00	(1)
Н	Crawler dozer power shift 125 hp (TD-15 or equal) weighing not				
	less 10 tons	hour	NB	NB	
	140 hp (D6 or equal)	hour	155.00	155.00	(1)
	105 hp (D5 or equal)	hour	145.00	145.00	(1)
	80 hp (850 Case or equal)	hour	140.00	140.00	(1)
	60 hp (John Deere 450 or equal)	hour	130.00	130.00	(1)
I	Rubber tired tractor and self loading pan				
	11 c/y capacity	hour	NB	NB	
	20 c/y capacity	hour	NB	NB	
J	Rex mixer or equal complete with power	l	ND	ND	
	unit & tractor	hour	NB	NB	
K	Motor patrol not less than 120 hp equipped with Road-king slope board	hour	NB	NB	
L	Motor patrol with 12 ft blade and scarifier		4== 00	475.00	(4)
	not less than 120 hp	hour	175.00	175.00	(1)
	not less than 140 hp	hour	190.00	190.00	(1)

<sup>\*</sup> Emergency Service - To be provided within 24 hours of notification.

## **Walters Construction**

Insuranc	ce?			1,000,000	
<u>Item</u>	Description	<u>Unit</u>	Regular	Emergency	
N 4	Tandom rallar waighing				
M	Tandem roller weighing not less than 10 tons	hour	165.00	165.00	(1)
	not less than 5 tons	hour	165.00	165.00	(1) (1)
	Hot less than 5 tons	noui	103.00	103.00	(1)
N	Tractor & sheepfoot or penumatic roller	hour	165.00	165.00	(1)
0	Dragline				
	1 c/y bucket capacity (22B or equal)	hour	NB	NB	
	1 1/2 c/y bucket capacity (30B or equal)	hour	NB	NB	
Р	Truck with water tank and pump				
•	1200 gal minimum	hour	190.00	190.00	(1)
	3000 gal minimum	hour	195.00	195.00	(1)
	ooo garmimam	noar	100.00	100.00	( · /
Q	Self-propelled rubber tired roller				
	weighing not less than 9 tons	hour	165.00	165.00	(1)
	weighing not less than 12 tons	hour	165.00	165.00	(1)
R	Rubber tired front end loader				
	2 1/2 c/y bucket	hour	135.00	135.00	(1)
	3 1/2 c/y bucket	hour	165.00	165.00	(1)
	4 c/y bucket	hour	210.00	210.00	(1)
S	Rubber tired backhoe				
0	3/8 c/y bucket minimum 70 hp	hour	160.00	160.00	(1)
	1/4 c/y bucket minimum 55 hp	hour	160.00	160.00	(1)
	1/4 c/y bucket minimum 40 hp	hour	160.00	160.00	(1)
	in to one business minimum to the	noar	100.00	100.00	( - /
Т	Crawler backhoe hydraulic				
	Cat 215 or equal	hour	225.00	225.00	(1)
	Cat 225 or equal	hour	225.00	225.00	(1)
	Hadaadia aasa 20 taa aasa aita 450 aa				
U	Hydraulic crane 30 ton capacity 45C or	hour	ND	ND	
	equal	hour	NB	NB	
	Tractor & bush hog (heavy duty brush				
V	cutter)	hour	190.00	190.00	(1)
	,				
W	Drill on trailer with engine and 6" drill	hour	200.00	200.00	(1)
Χ	Truck tractor & trailer (float or lowboy)	hour	235.00	235.00	(1)

## **Walters Construction**

Insuranc	e?		1,000,000	
<u>Item</u>	<b>Description</b>	<u>Unit</u> <b>Regular</b>	<b>Emergency</b>	

The hourly rates above include equipment, fuel, operator and repairs.

Bids will also be received for furnishing foreman, crews and miscellaneous equipment for said crews as listed.

Υ	Foreman	hour	60.00	60.00	(1)
Z	Labor unskilled semi-skilled	hour hour	45.00 50.00	45.00 50.00	(1) (1)
	skilled (operators, masons or carpenters) skilled pipe layers	hour hour	55.00 55.00	55.00 55.00	(1) (1)
AA	Pick-up truck & hand tools	hour	90.00	90.00	(1)
ВВ	Power saw w/o operator	hour	50.00	50.00	(1)
CC	Water pump w/o operator 3" mud or centrifugal 4" mud or centrifugal 6" mud or centrifugal	hour hour hour	55.00 55.00 85.00	55.00 55.00 85.00	(1) (1) (1)
DD	Trench box for use in pipe ditch	hour	75.00	75.00	(1)
EE	Mortar mixer w/o operator	hour	NB	NB	
FF	Vibrating tamp w/o operator	hour	55.00	55.00	(1)
GG	Jumping jack tamp w/o operator	hour	55.00	55.00	(1)
НН	Lazar	hour	55.00	55.00	(1)
II	Flat bed service truck 14' bed w/o operator	hour	150.00	150.00	(1)
JJ	Air compressor with hammer	hour	60.00	60.00	(1)
KK	Portable Generator up to 5 KW	hour	60.00	60.00	(1)

Item 3

## **Walters Construction**

Insuranc	e?			1,000,000	
<u>Item</u>	Description	<u>Unit</u>	Regular	Emergency	
	wing materials will be furnished in place as retion of sewer lines.	quired in			
LL	Top soil F.O.B. jobsite	c/y	40.00	40.00	(1)
MM	Roadbed topping (Class 10, Group C) for fill material F.O.B. jobsite	c/y	15.00	15.00	(1)
NN	Washed graved (Pit Run) F.O.B. jobsite	c/y	55.00	55.00	(1)
00	Clay gravel (Class 6, Group C) F.O.B. jobsite	c/y	35.00	35.00	(1)

On foremen and laborers, the price shall include all insurance, workman's compensation, social security and all payroll taxes that might be involved. The foreman and pick-up truck rates are the furnishing and use of hand tools such as shovels, picks, axes, etc. The wages paid will meet the requirements of the Davis-Bacon Act and the current wage rates for this area will be paid. Copies of payrolls will be sent to the City as required. On all of the above, the bid price does not include sales tax or contractor's tax of 3 1/2%, if applicable.

If any of these items involve the services of your establishment and your establishment is awarded any of these bid items, the City will require you to sign our workorder requiring a Performance Bond and Payment Bond.